of the fund balance and Meade County's belief the distribution should be treated as a

non-recurring item.15  The Commission agrees that the nature of the distribution to

Meade County would qualify the transaction as a non-recurring item, but the distributed

funds represent costs for workmen's compensation insurance expense that was built

into the rates paid by customers in prior years. The Commission believes that it is

reasonable that the ratepayers should now receive the benefit of the refund of costs

borne by them in prior years. Accordingly, the Commission finds that the refund should

be amortized over three years for ratemaking purposes. This results in removing

$50,817 or two-thirds of the total distribution from test-year income, and including the

remaining $25,409 in income to the benefit of the ratepayers.

14  Response to post-hearing data request, Item 1.

15  Testimony of Burns Mercer at the public hearing held on July 16, 2013, at 10:10:47.

-10- 	 Case No. 2013-00033

Pro Forma Adjustments Summary

The effect of the pro forma adjustments on Meade County's net income is as

follows:

Actual Pro Forma Adjusted
Test Period Adjustments Test Period

Operating Revenues $36,508,791 $ 776,489 $37,285,280
Operating Expenses 33,082,194 1,235,462 34,317,656
Net Operating Income 3,426,597 (458,973) 2,967,624
Interest on Long-Term Debt 2,133,389 (98,321) 2,035,068
Interest Expense-Other 11,758 - 0- 11,758
Other (Deductions)/Income 482,788 (50,817) 431,971
NET INCOME $ 1,764,238  ($__ -41:_,1469)  $ 1.352.769

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

The rate of return earned on Meade County's net-investment rate base

established for the test year was 5.03 percent.16  Meade County's requested rates

would result in a Times Interest Earned Ratio ("TIER") of 2.00X, excluding G&T Capital

Credits, and a rate of return of 5.57 percent on its adjusted rate base of $77,351,813.17

Meade County proposes an increase in revenues of $963,09818  to achieve the 2.00X

TIER, excluding G&T Capital Credits.

Meade County's actual TIER excluding G&T Capital Credits for the test period